
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } October Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3rd day of October 20 13 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the 
Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement 
of a public nuisance located at 440 E. Clearview Drive, Parcel #11-619-24-01-042.00 01 

Done this 3rd day of October, 201 3. 

ATTEST: \ 

' enM. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Clerk of thek!ounty ~ommissioM 

WM.Thompson 
District I1 Commissioner 
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PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN 9/17/13 @ - 3:00 PM 
440 E. CLEARVIEW DRIVE 



Billy D. Turner and Cardena F. ComleyIUSDA 

440 E. Clearview Drive 


Health Department nuisance notice - timeline 


511 311 3 :  citizen complaint received 

511 311 3 :  initial inspection conducted 

512211 3: notice of violation sent to owner and lien holder - owner never signed for notice 

512411 3: lien holder signed for notice 

611 711 3:  notice posted in local newspaper 

911 711 3 :  reinspection conducted - nuisance not abated - photographs taken at - 3:00 pm 

911 811 3: hearing notice sent 



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 


In Re: Nuisance Abatement ) October Session 
440 E. Clearview Drive ) July Adjourned 
Columbia, MO 65202 ) 

) 
Term 201 3 
Commission Order No. 3 q ~ ~2013 

FINDING OF PUBLIC NLllSANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 

NOW on this 3" day of October 201 3, the County Commission of Boone County, Missouri 
met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and order for 
abatement of nuisance: 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

The County Corrlrr~ission ,finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following: 

The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and 
are niade a part of the record in this proceeding. 
The City of ColumbiaIBoone County Health Department administrative record is made 
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In 
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested 
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding. 
A public nuisance exists described as follows: trash, junk, rubbish, garbage and tires 
on the premises. 
The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 440 E. Clearview Drive, alkla 
parcel# 11-619-24-01-042.00 01, Section 24, Township 49, Range 13 as shown in 
deed book 3761 page 0221, Boone County. 
The specific violation of the Code is: trash, junk, rubbish, garbage and tires in violation 
of section 6.5 of the Code. 
The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the 
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination 
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.1 0.1 of the 
Code on the 24th day of May 2013 to the lien holder and the 17 '~  day of June 2013 to 
the property owner. 
The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2 
of the Code, the property owner was given notice of the hearing conducted this date 
before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at 
government expense with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the 
above described property as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for 
said property for the current year. 
No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public 
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly, 
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County 
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public 



nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties 
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health 
Director or Official's original order referred to above. 

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property 

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the 
above described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized 
and directed to carry out this order. 

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director subrr~it a bill for the cost and 
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk 
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collector for inclusion as a 
special assessment on ,the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current 
year in accordance with section 67.402, RSMo. 

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County 
Commission on the day and year first above written. 

Boone County, Misso~~ri  ATTEST: 
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C a l l  I n f o r m a t i o n  P 
C a l l  I D :  5613 S ta tus :  Open E n t i t y :  C i t y  of Columbia 
Desc r i p t i on :  
comments 

440 East C learv iew Or. B i l l y  Turner :  TV. junk veh i c l es  n o t  l i censed  and i n  the yard 
and driveway. washer 6 dryer ,  bathroom s ink ,  t r a s h  i n  yard and p u t t i n g  i n  t h e  creek, lumber on top of 
c a r p o r t  r o o f  and s ide,  dogs a l l  over  and no t  t ak i ng  care o f ,  v i o l e n t  words towards dogs and 
c h i l d r e n .  

... . 

Ca l l  D e t a i l s  C o n t a c t  I n f o r m a t i o n  

C a l l  type:  CE-County Nuisance 9 Contact ID :  154830 
En t r y  date / t ime:  05/13/2013 08: 31: 14 Contact name: Undefined 
En t r y  use r  ID :  Cassidy. Katy K. HL-ASA I1 9 Home phone: (573) 999-9999 
O r i g i n :  Customer: 
work qroup: Environmental Heal th  I ~ o c a t i o n :  

Serv ice:  

Ca l l  Ass lgn rnenWNot i f i ca t i on ,> 
Contact n o t i f i c a t i o n :  C a l l  back 
N o t i f i c a t i o n  date :  
Email  updates: NO 
N o t i f i c a t i o n  user :  
Forvard t o  use r :  Vel lena, K r i s t i n e  - Hea l t h  El 

c l o s e  I n fo rma t i on  

Close date / t ime:  00:00:00 
Close user :  
Elapsed t ime :  
Ac t i on  taken: 



HEARING NOTICE DIVISION01' ENVIRONML:NTAI.HI~..\I:I-II 

Billy D. Turner and Cardena F. Comley 
440 E. Clearview Drive 
Columbia, MO 65202 

An inspection of the property you own located at 440 E. Clearview Drive (parcel # 11-619-24-01-
042.00 01) was conducted on May 13, 2013 and revealed trash, junk, rubbish, garbage and tires 
on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone County 
Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5. 

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on 
Thursday, October 3, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. in the County Commission Chambers at the Boone 
County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this 
hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County Commission determines 
that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated. 

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance 
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the property 
in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing, you 
do not have to appear for the hearing. 

The purpose of .these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or 
the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at 
the bottom of this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Kristine Vellema 
Environmental Health Specialist 

2013 by 
/g day of \&&M*in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the 

1005 W. WOI~I.I-.YST. 1?0.BOX6015 COI.UMI<I:\,MISSCWI~I65205-6015 
(573) 874-73+6 TTY (573) 874-7356 FAX (573) 817-6407 

www.GoColuml~iaMo.com 
AN EQUAI.~ ? l ~ l ~ ~ l ~c~NI~I~I'/~~'~:II~M~zII\~L:Ac:.I-IONE~.II~I.OYI~I~SI:I~VIC:ESPI~OVIDII[)O N  A NONL)ISCRI~IINA~I'C~I<Y[(ASIS 



United States of America 
Rural Housing Service 
USA Department of Agriculture 
Rural Housing Service-Centralized Servicirlg Center-USDA 
PO Box 66889 
St. Louis, MO 63166 

An inspection of the property you hold a lien on located at 440 E. Clearview Drive (parcel # 11-
619-24-01-042.00 01) was conducted on May 13, 2013 and revealed trash, junk, rubbish, 
garbage and tires on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a 
violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5. 

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on 
Thursday, October 3, 2013 at 1.30 p.m. in the County Commission Chambers at the Boone 
County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this 
hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County Commission determines 
that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated. 

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance 
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the property 
in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing, you 
do not have to appear for the hearing. 

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or 
the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at 
the bottom of this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Kristine Vellema 
Environmental Health Specialist 

2013 by ,LC,. 
/f day of w m b bThis notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postqge paid on the 

1005 W. Wola .~:~ST. PO. Box: 6015 COI.CIMHI,\,MISSOLIIII65205-6015 
(573) 874-7346 TTY (573) 874-7356 FAX (573) 817-6407 

www.GoColul~~biaMo.com 
/INEOII,\I.~I'I'oKI~I.INI~I.\./~I~FI~IM;~~~vI:AC.I.IONEF~II>I.OY[;I~SEIIVI<:IISPROVIDI:~.)ON ;\ NONI)ISC:IIIMIN!\~I~Oll\'I~?\SlS 
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DEPARTMENTOF PUBLICHEALTHAND HUMANSERVICES 
DIVISIONOF ENVIRONMENTALHEALTH 

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 

United States of America 
Rural Housing Service 
USA Department of Agriculture 
Rural Housing Service-Centralized Servicing Center-USDA 
PO Box 66889 
St. Louis, MO 63166 

An inspection of the property you hold a lien on located at 440 E. Clearview Drive (parcel # 11-
619-24-01-042.00 01) was conducted on May 13, 2013 and revealed trash, junk, rubbish, 
garbage and tires on the premises. 

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must 
begin correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the 
above nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this 
notice, an additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public 
Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day 
period. If the above nuisance condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing 
before the Boone County Commission will be called to determine whether a violation exists. If 
the County Commission determines that a violation exists and the nuisance has not been 
removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance removed with the cost of 
abatement, plus administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. In addition, a 
complaint may be filed against you in Circuit Court. If the above nuisance condition has 
been corrected within the 15-day period, no further action is necessary. 

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or 
the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at 
the bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

&/LL; /~,..LQa 
Kristine N. Vellema 
Environmental Health Specialist 

deppsited in the U.S. MaiJcertified, return receipt requested on the ( day ofThis no tic,^^ ,, !'c 

\ > . I  2013by ( - . 
1005W. Worley P.O. Box 6015 Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015 
Phone: (573) 874-7346 TTY: (573) 874-7356 Fax: (573) 817-6407 

www.GoColumbialblo.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNIN/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYERISERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS 
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r u  Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
0 (Endorsement Required) 
0 Restricted Delivery Fee 

0 (Endorsement Requirod) 

ru 
",
I lA 

Total Postage & FeesklSA,Rural Housing Service 

USA Department of Agriculture 

1-3Rural Housing Service -Centralized 
P-USDA 

svc Center- -*---.-'-'---'----

---.-.----.-.----. 

PO Box 66889 
iit. Louis, MO 63166 

dl~k&ura~Housing Service 
?1s~-irtrnent of Agriculture 
PuraWbusing Serv~ce -Centralized Svc Center-
N W +  
PO Box 66889 
5t. Louis, MO 63166 

4. Restricted Delivery?WrnFee) 

2. Wlcle Number 
Tmnsfer from serviceMe0 7012 2920 OOU2 4738 6809 

PS Form 3811,February 2004 Domestlc Return Receipt 10259.5-02-~-1540 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
S'fA'fE 01: MISSOURI ) s, 
County of Boone 1 
I, Whitney I-liebert. being duly sworn according to law, state that I am one of 
tlie publishers of the Columbia Daily Tribune, a daily newspaper of general 
circulation in tlie County of Ljoonc, Svate of Missouri, where located; which 
newspaper has been admitted to the I'osl Ofticc as periodical class mattcr'in 
tlie City of Columbia, Missouri, tlie city of ptrblication: which newspaper lii~s 
been publislied regularly and consecutively for a period ol' three years and 
has a list of box1 tide subscribers, voluntarily engagcd as such, who have 
paid or agreed to pay ;i stated prjce for a subscription for a dcfi~lite period of 
timc. and that sucli newspaper has complied with the provisions ol'Scction 
493.050, Rcviscd Stalulcs of Missouri 2000, and Scction 59.310, Kevised 
Stalutes of hlissouri 2000. 'l'lie afiscd notice appeared in said nc\vsp:lpcr on 
the Ibllowin;; conseculive issues: 

1st Inscrtiori June 17,2013 
2nd Insertion 

3rd Inscrtion 

4111 lnscrtion 

5th Iriscrtion 

6th lnscrtion 

7th Inscrtion 

8th Inscrtion 

9th Inscrtion 


10th lnscrtion 

I Illi lnscrtion 

12th Inscrt~on 


-

13th Insertion 

14th Inscrtion 


-

17th Inscrlion 

18th Inscrlion 

19th l~iscrl~on 


20th Insertion: 

2 l sl Insertion: 


22nd Insertion: 


$68.25 

Printer's Fee 


Subscribed B svorri to before n1c this *I day of 
F 

2013_i 

G@-


NOTICE 01: DECLARATION 01: I'URI>IC NUISANCE 
AND ORDER OF ABATEMENT 

1'0: Billy D. Turner and Cardena F. Coniley 
440 E. Clearview Drive 
Colurnbi;~,h.10 65202 

In ilccordancc with section 67.402 RSMo and section 6.10, Roone 
County Code of I-leallli Regulations, the undersigned gives notice to the 
above namcd persons or entitics thiit the following described rciil 
propcrty is liercby dcclarcd to corilain tlie rollowing described public 
nuisance which is ordered abated within 15 days of the datc oftliis 
notice, and that if such abntcment does not occur. t l i c ~ ~  sucli nuisance 
may be ordered abated by action ofthe ColumbidRoone County I-leallh 
l)epartment, with the cost thereof to be the subject of a special lax bill 
;)gainst thc property subject to ahatcmcnl. 

l'ropcrty Description: 

Clearview Subdivision. Plat 2, 1.01 24, dk/a 430 1.Clearview [Irivc as 

shown by dccd book 3761 page 0221 


Type ol'Nuisaricc: 

A derelict, unliccnscd and ino1)erablc wllite 4-door vcliicle, a dcrclicl. 

unliccrised and irioperablc blue Volksntagen vehicle. trash, junk. 

ruhhish, garbagc and tires 


The above named persons are further notified that if tliey kiil to abate 

sucli nuisance witliin the time specified in tliis notice. or fail to appeal 

tliis declaratiori of public nuisance and order of abate~iicnt within thc 

timc pcrn~itted for abatcmcnt specified iri tliis notice. tlien a public 

liearitig shall be conducted belbrc tlie Doone County Commission, 

Co;iimissiori CI:amSers, 801 E. '>!all?ut, Co!s:nbia MO 6520!, :!I a ti~?ic 

and datc detcrlniricd by the Commission, and tlie County Commission 

will make lilitlings offact, conclusions of law and a linal decision 

coticcrning tlie plrhlie nuisa~ice and order of abatement set forth licrcin 

For infor1n;ltion concerning these procccdi~lgs, contact thc Colu~nbid 

Boone County Health Depannient, 1005 W. Worlcy Street, Columbia, 

MO 65203. 


Date of Declaration, Order arid I'ubljcation: 


Stephanie Urowni~ig. 

Director. Colurnbi&'Rounc County I lcalth Department 


INSLR'SION DA'SI: .lunc 17. 201 3. 




Boone County Assessor - Real Property Summary Page 1 of 1 

-9% Tom Schauwecker OF ~ 2 % ~
ci&+ '@+ Boone County Assessor 

-
,t 

a 
Boone County Government Center Office (573) 886-4270 

\* -@-, *) 801 E. Walnut, Rm 143 Fax (573) 886-4254 
Columbia, MO 65201-7733 

Parcel 11-619-24-01-042.00 0 1  Property Location 440 E CLEARVIEW DR 

City Road COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School COLUMBIA (C l )  

Library BOONE COLINTY (L l )  Fire BOONE COUNTY (F l )  

Owner TURNER BILLY D & CARDENA F COMLEY 

Address 440 E CLEARVIEW DR 

City, State Zip COLUMBIA, MO 65202 

Subdivision Plat Book/Page 0010 0093 
Section/Township/Range 24 49 13 

Legal Description CLEARVIEW PLAT 2 
LOT 24 

Lot Size 80 x 125 

Deed Book/Page 37610221 3609 0169 35810066 3539 0021 

Current Appraised Current Assessed 

Type Land Bldgs Total Type Land Bldgs Total 

RI 14,500 57,300 71,800 RI 2,755 10,887 13,642 

Totals 14,500 57,300 71,800 Totals 2,755 10,887 13,642 

Most Recent Tax Bill(s) 

Residence Description 
Year Built 1969 

Use SINGLE FAMILY (101) 

Basement FULL (4) Attic NONE (1) 

Bedrooms 3 Main Area 960 

Full Bath 1 Finished Basement Area 0 

Half Bath 0 

Total Rooms 6 Total Square Feet 960 

www.ShowMeBoone.com, Boone County, Missouri. 801 East Walnut Columbia, MO 65201 USA. 



BO@mI@cob 
Un~flB~u"@ 

Date and Time: 01/25/2011 at 09:36:03 AM 
Instrument # 201 1001 518 Book 3761 Page.221 
Grantor LALLY, TREVOR 
Grantee TURNER, BILLY 0 

Instrument Type WD 
Recording Fee $27.00 S 
No of Pages 2 

(Space above reserved for Recorder of Deeds Certification) 

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 

This Deed, made and entered into this day of, & m u m y  , 2 0 4 ,  by and between 

of the County of Boone , State of Missouri party of the first part, and 

Billy 0.Turner and Cardena F. Comley, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship 


Grantee(s), 

Grantee1@) address 440 E Clearview Dr Columbia, MO 65202 
of the County of Boone , State of Missouri party of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, that the said party or parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum,of One 

Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable considerations paid by the said party or parties of the second part, the 

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does or do by these presents GRANT, BARGAIN AND SELL, 

CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said party or parties of the second part, the following described Real 

Estate, situated in the County of Boone and the State of Missouri, to-wit: 


Lot Twenty-four (24) of CLEARVIEW SUBDIVISION PLAT TWO (2) as shown by Plat recorded in Plat Book 

10, Page 93, Records of Boone County, miss our^ 




Boom@ Go~mty, W~ssou1r8 
Unoff~[a[ ~oe~j~~~@itc~~wnmO JAN 2 5 2011 

Subject to building lines, conditions, restrictions, easements and zoning regulations of record if any. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all rights and appurtenances to the same 

belonging, unto the said party or parties of the second part, and to the heirs and assigns of such party 

or parties forever. 


The said party or parties of the first part hereby covenanting that the said party of parties and the heirs, 
executors and administrators of such party or parties, shall and will WARRANT AND DEFEND the title to 
the premises unto the said party or parties of the second part, and to the heirs and assigns of such party or 
parties forever against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever, excepting, however, the general taxes 
for the calendar year 2 0 1  and thereafter, and special taxes becoming a lien after the date of this deed. 

or parties of the first part has or have hereunto set their hand 

STATE OF MISS RI 

) ss. 


COUNTY OF n 5 j  1 


On this 41%-day of ,2 0 1 1 , before me personally appeared: 
Trevor Lally, a single person 

to me known to be the person or persons described in and who executed the same as h;> 
free act and deed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Ihave hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day 
and year first above written. 

fi
Notary Public 

M A W  A BALT8N 

STATEOF MlSsWRl 

My Commission Expires: My Commlsdon#I0624787 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI ) October Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3 rd day of October 20 13 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby award bid 
36- 12SEP 13 -Andrew Sapp Road and Old Mill Creek Road Bridge Repairs to APAC -Missouri, 
Inc. of Columbia, MO. The terms of the agreement are stipulated in the attached Purchase 
Agreement. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said 
Purchase Agreement. 

Done this 3rd day of October, 201 3. 

ATTEST: 1 
- < 

X a r e d ~ .Miller 

Clerk of thUcounty ~ommissioff 

( ~ & e tM. Thompson --. 
District I1 Commissioner 



To: County Clerk's Off ice 

Comm Order # 44,6-2013 
p~ RCHASE REQU l s l ~ l o lReturn t o  Auditor's Off ice REQUEST ease d o  no t  remove s tank .  

DATE BOONE COUNTY, MISSOU&~,.I 

APAC MO. Inc 

VENDOR NO. VENDOR NAME BID NUMBER 

Ship to Department # Bill to Department # 2045 

Unit 
Department Account Item Description Q ~ Y  Price Amount 

2045 71 100 Hydro Demo Andrew Sapp $129,799.00 

Rd Bridge 

2045 71looHydro Demo Old Mill Creek $85,320.50 

Rd Bridge 

2045 71 100 $21,511.95 

GRAND TOTAL: 236,631.45 

I certify that the goods, services or charges above specified are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the 
been procured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements. 

Approving Official 

Nuditor Approval 

S.WDMIN\Kelle\Forms\Purchase Requisition Form xls 



Boone County Purchasing 

Amy Robbins 613 E. Ash Street, Room 109 
Senior Buyer Columbia, MO 65201 

Phone: (573) 886-4392 
Fax: (573) 886-4390 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Boone County Commission 
FROM: Amy Robbins, Senior Buyer 
DATE: October 1,201 3 
RE: 36- 12SEP 13 -Andrew Sapp Rd. and Old Mill Creek Rd. Bridge Repairs 

36-12SEP13 -Andrew Sapp Rd. and Old Mill Creek Rd. Bridge Repairs opened in 
Commission Chambers on September 12,201 3. Three bids were received and Resource 
Management recommends award by low bid to APAC -Missouri, Inc. of Columbia, MO. 

Cost of the contract is $215,119.50.00 and will be paid from department 2045- PW- 
Design Construction, account 7 1 100 -Outside Services. $172,305.00 was estimated for 
this bid. 

cc: 	 Daniel Haid, Resource Management 
Bid File 





CONTRACT AGREEMENT 


THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the County of Boone through the Boone 
County Commission (hereinafter referred to as the Owner), and APAC-Missouri, Inc. (hereinafter referred 
to as the Contractor). 

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the acceptance of Contractor's bid and the award of this 
contract to said Contractor by the Owner and in further consideration of the agreements of the parties herein 
contained, to be well and truly observed and faithfully kept by them, and each of them, it is agreed between 
the parties as follows, to wit: 

The Contractor at his own Expense hereby agrees to do or furnish all labor, materials, and equipment called 
for in the bid designated and marked: 

BID NUMBER 36-12SEP13 

ANDREW SAPP RD. AND OLD MILL CREEK RD. BRIDGE REPAIRS 


BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 


and agrees to perform all the work required by the contract as shown on the plans and specifications. The 
contract award is to be in the amount of $215,119.50. 

The following contract documents and any applicable Addenda are made a part hereof as fully as if set out 
herein: Change orders issued subsequent to this contract shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the 
agreement unless otherwise specified in writing. 

Notice to Bidders 
Bid Form 
Instructions to Bidders 
Bid Response 
Certification Regarding Debarment 
Work Authorization Certification 
Statement of Bidders Qualifications 
Anti-Collusion Statement 
Signature and Identity of Bidder 
Bidder's Acknowledgment 
Insurance Requirements 
Contract Conditions 
Performance Bond, bonds must be filled out and returned within 15 days of the date 
of this contract. 
Labor & Material Payment Bond, bonds must be filled out and returned within 15 
days of the date of this contract. 
Affidavit - OSHA Requirements 
Affidavit - Prevailing Wage 
General Specifications 
Technical Specifications 
Special Provisions 
State Wage Rates- Prevailing Wage Order #20 
Boone County Standard Terms and Conditions 
Project Plans and/or Details 



It is understood and agreed that, except as may be otherwise provided for by the "General Specifications, and 
"Technical Specifications," and "Special Provisions" the work shall be done in accordance with the 
"Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 20 1 1 ",a copy of which can be obtained from 
the State of Missouri, Missouri Highway and Transportation Division in Jefferson City, Missouri. Said 
Specifications are part and parcel of this contract, and are incorporated in this contract as fully and 
effectively as if set forth in detail herein. 

The Contractor further agrees that he is fully informed regarding all of the conditions affecting the work to 
be done, and labor and materials to be furnished for the completion of this contract, and that his information 
was secured by personal investigation and research and not from any estimates of the Owner; and that he 
will make no claim against the Owner by reason of estimates, tests, or representation of any officer, agent, or 
employees of the Owner. 

The said Contractor agrees further to begin work not later than the authorized date in the Notice to Proceed, 
and to complete the work within the time specified in the contract documents or such additional time as may 
be allowed by the Engineer under the contract. 

The work shall be done to complete satisfaction of the Owner and, in the case the Federal Government or 
any agency thereof is participating in the payment of the cost of construction of the work, the work shall also 
be subject to inspection and approval at all times by the proper agent or officials of such government agency. 

The parties hereto agree that this contract in all things shall be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri. 

Contractor agrees it will pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages to all workers performing work 
under the contract in accordance with the prevailing wage determination issued by the Division of Labor 
Standards of the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations for the State of Missouri and as maintained 
011 file with the Boone County Resource Management Department. 

The Contractor further agrees that it shall forfeit as a penalty to the County of Boone the sum of $1 00.00 for 
each worker employed for each calendar day or portion thereof such worker is paid less than the stipulated 
rates set forth in the prevailing wage determination for the project for any work done under this contract by 
the Contractor or by any Subcontractor employed by the Contractor pursuant to the provisions of Section 
290.250 RSMo. The Contractor further agrees that it will abide by all provisions of the prevailing wage law 
as set forth in Chapter 290 RSMo. and rules and regulations issued thereunder and that any penalties 
assessed may be withheld from sums due to the Contractor by the Owner. 

The contractor agrees that he will comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations and 
ordinances and that helshe will comply and cause each of hislher subcontractors, and directives pertaining to 
nondiscrimination against any person on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or 
national origin in connection with this contract, including procurement of materials and lease of equipment; 
therefore, in accordance with the special provisions on that subject attached hereto, incorporated in and 
made a part of the Contract. 

The Contractor expressly warrants that helshe has employed no third person to solicit or obtain this contract 
in his behalf, or to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any way contingent, in 
whole or in part, upon such procurement; and that he has not paid, or promised or agreed to pay to any third 
person, in consideration of such procurement, or in compensation for services in connection therewith, any 
brokerage, commission or percentage upon the amount receivable by him hereunder; and that he has not, in 
estimating the contract price demand by him, included any sum by reason of such brokerage, commission, or 
percentage; and that all moneys payable to him hereunder are free from obligation of any other person for 



services rendered, or supposed to have been rendered, in the procurement of this contract. He further agrees 
that any breach of this warranty shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the 
Owner, and that the Owner may retain to its own use from any sums due to or to become due hereunder an 
amount equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid, or agreed to be paid. 

The Contractor is aware of the provisions of the Overhead Power Line Safety Act, 319.075 to 3 19.090 
RSMo, and agrees to comply with the provisions thereof. Contractor understands that is their duty to 
notify any utility operating high voltage overhead lines and make appropriate arrangements with said 
utility if the performance of contract would cause any activity within ten feet of any high voltage 
overhead line. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and 
defend the County, its directors, officers, agents, and employees from and against all claims, damages, 
losses and expenses (including but not limited to attorney's fees) arising by reason of any act or failure to 
act, negligent or otherwise, of Contractor, of any subcontractor (meaning anyone, including but not 
limited to consultants having a contract with contractor or a subcontract for part of the services), of 
anyone directly or indirectly employed by contractor or by any subcontractor, or of anyone for whose acts 
the contractor or its subcontractor may be liable, in connection with any claims arising under the 
Overhead Power Line Safety Act. Contractor expressly waives any action for Contribution against the 
County on behalf of the Contractor, any subcontractor (meaning anyone, including but not limited to 
consultants having a contract with contractor or a subcontract for part of the services), anyone directly or 
indirectly employed by contractor or by any subcontractor, or of anyone for whose acts the contractor or 
its subcontractor may be liable, and agrees to provide a copy of this waiver to any party affected by this 
provision. 



The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in the amount: $215,119.50. 

Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand, One Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Fifty Cents ($215,119.50) 

as ful l  compensation for the performance of work embraced in this contract, subject to the terms of payment 
as provided in the contract documents and subject to adjustment as provided for changes in quantities and 
approved change orders. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and entered this agreement on 
at Columbia, Missouri. 

(Date) 

CONTRACTOR: 


By: 

Authorized Representative Printed Name 

Title: \l iu Q{e&;&& 


ATTEST: 

cJBoone County ounselorDykhase3 

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION 
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is 
available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if 

create a measurable county obligation at this time.) 

1 blLh3 
2045-71 I00 - $2 15,119.50 

Date Appropriation Account 



BOND NO. 8233-04-17 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, 
APAC - MISSOURI, INC. 

asPrincipal, her&l&er d e d  CoIltl-actor, and FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

a Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of INDIANA 

and authorized to transact business in the State of Missouri,as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held 
and firmly bound unto the County of Boone, Missouri, as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, in the 
mount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN AND 501100 Dollars, ($215,119.50) 

for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents: 

WHEREAS, Contractor has, by written agreement dated entered into a 
Contract with Owner for: 

BID NUMBER 36-12SEP13 
ANDlEW SAPP RD. AND OLD MLLL CREEK RD. BRIDGE REPAIRS 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 


in accordance with the specifications andlor prepared by the County of Boone, which contract is by 
reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall 
promptly and faithfully perform said Contract, and shall faithfidly perform the prevailing hourly wages 
and comply with a l l  prevailing wage requirements as provided by such Contract and applicable 
prevailing wage laws, rules, and rates specified by regulation thereunder, then this obligation shall be 
null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. 

The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Owner. 

Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by Owner to be, in default under the Contract, the Owner 
having performed Owner's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the dehult, or shall 
promptly: 

1)Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, or 

2) Obtain a bid for submission to Owner for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and 
conditions, and upon determination by Owner and Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a 
Contract between such bidder and Owner,and make available as work progresses (even though there 
should be a default of a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged 
under this paragraph) d c i e n t  h d  to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the Contract price, 
but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the 
amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term '%dance of the Contract price", as used in this 

An Mfbmetive ActionlEqual Opportunity Institution 



paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any 
amendmentsthereto, less the amount properly paid by Owner to Contractor. 

Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years fiom the date on which 

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the 
Owner named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of owner. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and the Surety has caused these 
presents to be ezecuted in its name, and its corporate seal to be affixed by its Attorney-In-Fact at 
COLUMBIA, MO & SALT LAKE CITY, UT ,on this 25TH day of SEPTEMBER ,20. 13 

APAC - MISSOURI, INC. 

(Contractor) 

BY: 
(Attorney-In-Fact) JESS l CA ARN 0LD 

MO LICENSE #8244868 

BY: --w v  
(MiSSo~riRepresentative) JESSICA ARNOLD 

MO LICENSE #8244868 

(Accompany this bond with Attorney-In-Fact's authority fiom the Surety Company certified to include 
the date of this bond.) 

Surety Contact Name: JESSICA ARNOLD 
phone Number: 801 -533-3629 

Address: 15 W. SOUTH TEMPLE, STE. 700 

SALT LAKE CITY. UT 84101 

An AWrmative ActionlEqual OpportunityInstitution 



BOND NO. 8233-04-1 7 

LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENTBOND 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, APAC - MISSOURIl INC. 

9 

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

a corporation organized under the laws of the State of INDIANA , and 
authorized to transact business in the State of Missouri, as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and 
firmly bound unto the County of Boone, Missouri, as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, for the use and 
benefit of claimants asherein below defined, in the amount of 

TWO HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN AND 501100 D O L ~ S  

($215,119.50 ), for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents: 

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated entered into a 
contract with Owner for 

BID NUMBER 36-12SEP13 
ANDREW SA.PP RD. AND OLD MILL CREEK RD. BRIDGE REPAIRS 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 


in accordance with specifications andlor plans prepared by the County of Boone which contract is by 
reference made a part hereof, and is hereimflm r e f d  to as the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that the Contractor shall 
promptly make payments to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or 
reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void; 
otherwise, it shallremain in 111 force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions. 

A. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of 
the Contractor for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of 
the Contract; labor and material being construed to include the part of water, gas, power, light, heat, 
oil, gasoline, telephone service, rental, or equipment directly applicable to the Contract. 

B. 	 The above named Contractor and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Owner that every 
claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in fbll before the expiration of a period of ninety 
(90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or 
materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, 
prosecute the suit to hnal judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have 
execution thereon. The owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any 
such suit. 

C. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant: 

An Affirmative ActionlEqual Opportunity Institution 



1. Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contact with the Contractor, shall have given 
written notice to any two of the following: the Contractor, the Owner,or the Surety above named, 
within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or 
-at 	 o or or ed 

the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount 

claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were fiunished, or for whom the work or 

labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or 

certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Contractor, Owner, or Surety, at any 

place where an office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner 

in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that 

such service need not be made by a public officer. 


2. After the expiration of one (1) year following the date on which Contractor ceased work on said 
contract, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this bond is prohibited by 
any law controlling the construction hereof, such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to 
be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law. 

3. Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political 
subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated or in the United States 
District Court for the district in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere. 

D. 	The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in 
good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of Mechanic's Lienswhich may be filed on 
record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented 
under or against this bond. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Contractor has hereunto set their hand and the Surety caused these 
present to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be affixed by its Attomey-In-Fact at 
COLLIMBIA, MO & SALT LAKE CITY, UT on this 25TH day of SEPTEMBER 20 13 . 

n 

SURETY FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

BY: 


-
BY: d3dbwL-

(Missouri Representative) JESSICA ARNOLD, MO LICENSE #8244868 
(Accompany this bond with Attomey-In-Fact's authority fiom the Surety Company certified to include 
the date of this bond. Include Surety's address and contact name with phone number) 

An AfRrmstive Action/Equal Opportunity Institution 



SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF UTAH 1 
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE } SS 
On this 25TH day of SEPTEMBER, 2013, before me personally came JESSICA 
ARNOLD to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she 
is an Attorney-In-Fact of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY the corporation 
described in and which executed the within instrument; that she knows the 
corporate seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the within instrument is 
such corporate seal, and that she signed the said instrument and affixed the said seal 
as Attorney-In-Fact of the Board of Directors of said corporation and by authority 
of this office under the Standing Resolutions thereof. 

I
Notary Public I 

LINDSEY PLATTNER : 
Commieelon Number 859659 I 

My Cornmisslon Expires I 
November 30. 2016 II 
State of Utah CI 



C POWER Federal Insurance Company Attn: Surety Department 
OF Vigilant Insurance Company 15 MountainView Road 

Suretychubb 	 Pacific Indemnity Company Warren, NJ 07059 
CHunn 

Know All by These Presente, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and 
appoint Jessica Arnold, Tina Davis. Lisa Hall and Undsey Plattner of Salt Lake City, Utah -----------

each as thelr bue and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to amx their corporale seals to and deliver for and on (heir behalf as surety 
thereon or other+&, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof ( O W  than bail bonds) given or executed in me course of business, and any 
instrumenls amending or alterlng Ihe same, and consents to the modlficatlon or alteration of any insbument referred to In saki bonds or obligations. 
InWnesa Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VlGllANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each d e d  and attested 
hpresents and affixed their corporate seals on this27th day of March, 2013. 

n 


/227F& 

uavid J. Edwards, Assistant Secretary 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

SS. 


county Of so- 

On this 27th day of March, 2013 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey. personally came David J. E-rds, to me known to be Assistant Seccetary of 
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VlGllANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY. the companies which executed the foregoing Power of 
Anomey, and the said David J. Edwards, being by me duly sworn. did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VlGlVINT 
INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNrrY COMPANY and knows the carporate seals thereof, that me seals affixed to the fofegolng Power of Attorney are such 
aporate seals and were themto affixed by auUlority of the By- La&%of said Companies; and hat he sioned said Power of AtLomey as Assistant Secretary of saijCMnpanles 
by like auUtorily; and that he Is acquainted with David 6. Noais. Jr.. and knows him to be V i  PresiUent of said Companies; and that the signature af David 0. Notiis. Jr.. 
subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David 8.Nonis, Jr., and wasthereto subscribed by authorityof said By- laws and in deponent's prebence. 

KATliMNEJ. ADEUAR 
N O W  PUBUCOF NEW 

No 2316685 
C ~ m m h h  Notary Public b r ahhp 16,2014 A 


CERTIFICATION 
Wract fmm We By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VtGllANT INSURANCE CMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY: 

"All p m r s  of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf or the Company, either by the Chairman or the 
Presldent or a Vlce Presldent or an Assistant V l a  Presldent, jolntly with the Secretary or an Assislant Scetary, under their respective designations. The 
signature of such oflicersmay be engraved, printed or lithographed. The slgnature of each of the following omcers: Chairman, Presldenf any Wce Presldenf any 
Assistant Vlae Presldent, any Seuetary, myAssistant Secretary and h e  seal of the Compeny may be antxed by mcslmlk to any power of attwney or to any 
certitiwtecdating thereto appointing AssisCant Seuetaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposesonly of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other 
writings obligetoly In the nature thereof, and any such p e r o f  attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile slgnature or facsimile seal shen be valid and binding 
upm the Company and any such ponsr so ex@ and by such facsimile s ig~ tu re  and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company 
with respect to any bond or underlaklng to Hmih it is attached.' 

I,DavldJ. Edwards, As~ is t~n t  becrrtary cfFEDERnL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY 

(the 'Companies') do hereby certibthat 

0 	the foregoing extiad of theBy-Laws of the Companies is tnreand corred. 
00 	 the Compenles ere duty licen$ed and authorized tortransad surety business in all 50 of the United States of Arnetice and Me Dislrid of Columbla and are 

authorizedby the U.S. Treasuy Deparbnenf further, Fedml and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rim and the U.S. Virgln Islands, and Federal is licensed in 
Amerlcan Samoa. Guam, and each d theProvinces of Canada except Prlnce mwd Island; and 

eii) 	 the foregoing Power of Attorney is true,conedand in full fona and effect 

Given under my hand and seats d said Companies at Warren. NJ this 25TH day of SEPTEMBER, 201 3 

-W~SDavidJ. Edwards.AssSant Secretary 

IN THE EVENT YOU WISHTO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY M E  AUTHENTlCllY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER 

MATTER PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE.'OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 9033656 


e-mail: surety@chubb.cam 


F o n  15-10- 02258- U (Ed. 5 03) CONSENT 



Certificate of Insurance 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON YOU THE CERTIFICNE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT AN 
INSURANCE POLICY AND DOES NOT AMEND EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGEAFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW. POLICY LIMITS ARE NO LESS THAN THOSE 
LISTED. ALTHOUGH POLICIES MAY INCLUDE'ADDITIONAL SUBLlMlTlLIMlTSNOT LISTED BELOW.$is to Certify that 

APAC Missouri, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1117  

Columbia, MO 65205 

I 
ADDRESS 
OF INSURED 

H 
lf#LibertyMutual. 

W I N S U R A N C E  

is, at the issue date of this certificate, insured by the Company under the policy(ies) listed below. The insurance affordcd by the listcd policy(ies) is subject to all their terms, exclusions and 
Conditions and is not altered by any requirement, term or condition ofany contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued. 

TYPE OF POLICY POLICY NUMBER LIMIT OF LIABILITY 

I I I I l ~ o d i l ~Injury By Disease I 

WORKERS 
COMPENSATION 

OCCURRENCE 

CLAIMS MADE 

POLICY TERM 

9/1/2014 

COMMERCIAL 
GENERAL LIABILITY 

Products I Completed Operations Aggregate 
$2,000,000 

IEach Occurrence I 

WA7-C8D-004095-023 

WC7-C81-004095-013 

911/20 

$2,000,000 
Personal & Advertising lnjury 

$2,000,000 Per Person1 Organization 

COVERAGE AFFORDED UNDER WC 
LAW OF THE FOLLOWING STATES: 
ALL STATES EXCLUDING 
MONOPOLISTICS STATES AND 
NY 
.... 

TB2-c81-004095-113 

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 

I V by Accident 
1,000,000~achAccident 

Bodily Injury By Disease 

I $1.000.000 EachP-
General Aggregate 

$2.000.000 

AUTOMOBILE 
LIABILITY 

I I 

If the ccrtificate expiration date is continuous or extended term, you will be notified ifcoverage is terminatcd or reduced before the certificate expiration date. 

1 d OWNED 

aNON-OWNED 

d HIRED 

OTHER 
EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE 

NOTICE O F  CANCELLATION: (NOT APPLICABLE UNLESS A NUMBER OF DAYS IS ENTERED BELOW.) 
BEFORE THE STATED EXPIRATION DATE THE COMPANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUCE THE 
INSURANCE AFFORDED UNDER THE ABOVE POLICIES UNTIL AT LEAST 30 DAYS NOTICE 
OF SUCH CANCELLATION HAS BEEN MAILED TO: 

u 
91112014 

Each Person 

Each Accidcnt or Occurrencc 

Each Accident or Occurrence 

Auto: Comp Ded $10,0001Coll Ded $10,000 

Liberty Mutual 
Insurance Group 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
602198 - Andrew Sapp Rd and Old mill Creek Rd. Bridge Repairs 
County of Boone named as additional insured. 

Boone County, Missouri 
Stan Esposito 

P: 
Z Z  613 E Ash, Rm 1 0 9  Pittsburgh 10387 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE!z z 
f g  Columbia, M O 6 5 2 0 1
U 

12 FederalStreet, Ste. 310 

L 
This certificate is executed by LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP as respects such insuranceas is afforded by those Companies NM 7 

CERT NO.: 17408488 CLIENT CODE: LM-44 Nicholas Mlsoni 8/26/2013 2:33:09 PM Page 1 of 1 

LDI COI 268896 02 11 

AS2-C81-004095-123 

Other 
FIRE DAMAGE $100,000 

Other 
PER. PROJECTAGGREGATE 

edical EXD-$5.000 
Each Accident-Single Limit 

$2,000,000 B.I. And P.D. Combined 



SECTION Ill 
Acknowledgment of receipt of any and all Addenda, if applicable, shall be included with the bid 
documents at the time of .the submittal to Boone County for consideration. 

SECTION IV 
The undersigned agrees and understands that the County has the right to reject any and all bids, to 
waive informalities or other requirements for its benefit, and to accept such proposal as it deems to its 
best interest. 

SEC1'ION V 
If this proposal is accepted, the undersigned hereby agrees that work will begin no later than the date 
specified in the Notice to Proceed and will be diligently prosecuted at such a rate and in such manner 
as is necessary for the completion of the work herein specified before the completion date. 

The Contractor further agrees that, should he fail to complete work in the time specified or such 
additional time as may be allowed by the Owner under this Contract, the amount of liquidated damages 
to be recovered on this project shall be in accordance with Section II of the Bid Response. 

Accompanying this proposal is a certified check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, or a bidder's 
bond payable to the Owner for five percent of AMOLIN-r OF BID. If this proposal is accepted and the 
undersigned fails to execute the Contract and furnish a contract bond as required, then the proposal 
guaranty shall be forfeited to the Owner. 

L X h n  
(Print or Type Name) 

Address: / 5h f Rd 
City, State, Zip: C;r/u~6.b nZ& 6~-ldoc;2 
Phone: 573- L/L/F-oRB& 
Fax: 573 - L / ' / ? - ~ ~ B O  
Date: 

BID RESPONSE 



TO: COUNTY OF BOOhlE, MISSOURI 

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER, having examined all specifications, and other proposed contract 
documents, and all addenda thereto; and being acquainted with and fully understanding (a) the extent 
and character of the work covered by this proposal; (b) the location, arrangement, and specified 
requirements of the proposed work; (c) local conditions relative to labor, transportation, hauling, and 
delivery facilities; and (d) all other factors and conditions affecting or which may be affected by the 
work. 

HEREBY PROPOSES to furnish all required materials, supplies, equipment, tools, and plant; to 
perform all necessary labor and supervision; and to install, erect, equip, and complete all work 
stipulated in, required by, and in accordance with the proposed contract documents, specifications, and 
other documents referred to herein (as altered, amended, or modified by all addenda hereto) for and in 
consideration of the prices stated herein. All prices stated herein are firm and include Missouri Sales 
and Use Tax and all other taxes which might be lawfully assessed against or in connection with the 
work proposed herein. 

SECTION I 
THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER UNDERSTANDS that the specifications, contract, and bond governing 
the construction of the work contemplated are those known and designated as the ~ o o n ecounty 
Roadway Regulations Chapter II, MoDOT Standard Specifications, Rules of Missouri 
Department of Natural Resources, Division 20-Clean Water Commission (10CSR20), together 
with the "General Specifications", "Technical Specifications", and "Special Provisions", if any, attached 
to this proposal. 

THE UNDERSIGIVED BIDDER UNDERSTANDS that the quantities given in the following itemized 
proposal are not guaranteed by the Owner, but are used for the purpose of comparing bids and 
awarding the Contract, and may or may not represent the actual quantities encountered on the job; and 
that the sum of the products of the quantities listed in the following itemized proposal, multiplied by the 
unit price bid shall all constitute the gross sum bid. 

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER submits the following itemized proposal and hereby authorizes the 
Engineer to correct any multiplication of "Unit Price" by "Quantity" as shown under "Extended Total". If 
there is a discrepancy between the "Unit Price" and the "Extended Total" the "Unit Price" shall govern. 

SECTION II 
I hereby agree to complete the work herein specified before the Contract Time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders and agree that the County will sustain substantial damages, the amount of which is 
impossible to determine at this time, if work is not corr~pleted by the completion date. Time is an 
essential feature of this Contract. I agree that if I fail to finally and fully complete the work within the 
time allowed I will be in breach of the Agreement which shall entitle the County to collect liquidated 
damages from the Bidder and/or the Bidder's Surety in the amount specified under liquidated 
damages in the Notice to Bidders for each day that completion is delayed beyond the specified 
completion date. I further authorize said damages to be reduced from any final payment on the 
Project. 

B I D  RESPONSE 4.1 



BID FORM 

ANDREW SAPP RD. AND OLD MILL CREEK RD. BRIDGE REPAIRS 
36-1 2SEP13 

Description Unit Qty. Unit Price Total 
Mobilization LS I $ %,OW." $ 26,Obh.ob 

a, 

rs, Traffic Control LS I $z,Sco--$ Z!S60."' 

.-u 
L Hydro-Demolition, Full Surface wl Vacuum System SY 420 $ 63. $ 26,VbO. be 

O0m 
Latex Modified Concrete Wearing Surface CY 29.2 $ 1;200.'~$ 35:0(/0-'~ 
Mechanically Stabilized Fill System SY 57 $ 323." $ I ~ ; ~ ~ I J  

[r: Pavement Patch SY 55 $ 79.- $ 4;345"
% Type 2 Rock Blanket TON 123 $ g9.O" $ O.qq7.  00 

a 

Vertical Drain LF 27 $ It."" $ 4k6." 
4"Sch 40 PVC Drain Pipe LF 50 $ 13."" $ &50.0' 

$ Pile Clean & Coat EA 5 $ 532."" $ 2660.0" 

a 
c 

Erosion Control LS 1 $ 500."" $ 5m."" 
Seeding and Restoration LS 1 $ I!Soo." $ 45Cb." 

1 Andrew Sapp Road Bridge Total I $ 

[ Old Mill Creek Road Bridge Total 1 % SS,3Zbfi I 
I Combined Total 

All items shown on the project plan sheets and not included in the above bid items shall be 
deemed incidental to the project and included in the unit prices given. In case of error in the 
extension, the unit price times the estimated quantity will govern. 

B I D  FORM 



BIDDER has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all 
which is hereby acknowledged): 

DATE 	 ADDENDUM NUMBER 

COMPANY NAME: #f#d4&350fi/* ' 

ADDRESS: 	 /5~((4- fiaaf~ersideQ 
/ I / .  A4# / C " , A 3

CITY, STATE, ZIP L@[UM~WP / / I  V 6J #aL 

PHONE NUMBER: 573- $'yf 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: 

List all Sub-contractors planned to be utilized on this project. 

fiydia tech - hydro demo 

B I D  F O R M  



(Please complete and return with Contract) 

Certification Regardin 
Debarment, Suspension, lnel~gib~lit and%oluntary Exclusion 

Lower Tier Covered Yransadions 

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and 
Suspension, 29 CFR Part 98 Section 98.51 0, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were 
published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988, Federal Reqister (pages 191 60-1 921 1 ). 

(BEFORE COMPLEI-ING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS FOR CERTIFICATION) 

(1) 	 The prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds certifies, by submission of this proposal, 
that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal 
department or agency. 

(2) 	 Where the prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds is unable to certify to any of the 
statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this 
proposal. 

/
OQ~A3-4 


Name and Title of m i z e d  Representative' 
h 

Date 

BID RESPONSE-DEBARMENT FORM 



COUNTY OF BOONE-MISSOLIRI 

iNS'TRUCTIONS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH HOUSE BILL 1549 


House Bill 1549 addresses the Department of Homeland Security's and the Social Security 
Administration's E-Verify Program (Employment Eligibility Verification Program) that requires the 
County to verify "lawful presence" of individuals when we contract for work/service; verify that 
contractor has programs to verify lawful presence of their employees when contracts exceed $5,000; 
and a requirement for OSHA safety training for public works projects. 

The County is required to obtain certification that the bidder awarded the attached contract participates 
in a federal work authorization program. To obtain additional information on the Department of 
Homeland Security's E-Verify program, go to: 

Please complete and return form Work Authorization Certification Pursuant to 285.538 RSMo if your 
contract amount is in excess of $5,000. Attach to this form the first and last page of the E-Verify 
Memorandum of Understanding that you completed when enrolling. 



COUNTY OF BOONE-MISSOURI 

WORK AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATION 


PURSUANT TO 285.530 RSMo 

(FOR ALL AGREEMENTS IN EXCESS OF $5,000.00) 


County of 800~c 

State of M,354UT,* 

My name is 

I am an authorized agent of (Bidder). 

This business is enrolled and participates in a federal work authorization program for all employees 

working in connection with services provided to the County. This business does not knowingly employ 

any person that is an unauthorized alien in connection with the services being provided. 

Documentation of participation in a federal work authorization program is attached to this 

affidavit. 

Furthermore, all subcontractors working on this contract shall affirmatively state in writing in 

their contracts that they are not in violation of Section 285.530.1, shall not thereafter be in violation and 

submit a sworn affidavit under penalty of perjury that all employees are lawfully present in the United 

States. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ~ S n ~ c n * r ,  SHELLYR.SANDERS, 2 0 2 .  
Notary Publlc - Notary S d !  


Suite of Mlssourf 

County of Audraln 


My Cornmlsslon -Ires May 18.2017 

CMrnlaslon # 13fB1890 


Attach to this form the first and last page of the E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding that 
you completed when enrolling. 

An Affirmative ActionJEqual Opportunity Institution 

BID RESPONSE-WORK AUTHORIZATION 4.5 
CERTIF ICATION 



CERTIFICATION OF INDIVIDUAL BIDDER 

Pursuant to Section 208.009 RSMo, any person applying for or receiving any grant, contract, 
loan, retirement, welfare, health benefit, post secondary education, scholarship, disability benefit, 
housing benefit or food assistance who is over 18 must verify their lawful presence in the United 
States. Please indicate compliance below. Note: A parent or guardian applying for a public benefit on 
behalf of a child who is citizen or permanent resident need not comply. 

1. 	 I have provided a copy of documents showing citizenship or lawful presence in the 
United States. (Such proof may be a Missouri driver's license, U.S. passport, birth 
certificate, or immigration documents). Note: If the applicant is an alien, verification of 
lawful presence must occur prior to receiving a public benefit. 

I do not have the above documents, but provide an affidavit (copy attached) which may 
allow for temporary 90 day qualification. 

I have provided a completed application for a birth certificate pending in the State of 
. Qualification shall terminate upon receipt of the birth certificate or 

deterrr~inationthat a birth certificate does not exist because I am not a United States 
citizen. 

Applicant 	 Date Printed Name 

aiD EEsPoNsE-iNDi.".iDiiai B iDDER 

CERTIFICATION 



Company ID Number: 190916 

THE E-VERIFY PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 


ARTICLE I 

PLlRPOSE AND AU'THORITY 

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) sets forth the points of agreement between the 
Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and APAC-Missouri, Inc. (Employer) regarding the 
Employer's participation in the Employment Eligibility Verification Program (E-Verify). This MOU 
explains certain features of the E-Verify program and enumerates specific responsibilities of 
DHS, the Social Security Administration (SSA), and the Employer. E-Verify is a program that 
electronically confirms an employee's eligibility to work in the United States after completion of 
the Employment Eligibility Verification Form (Form 1-9). For covered government contractors, E- 
Verify is used to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees and all existing 
employees assigned to Federal contracts. 

Authority for the E-Verify program is found in Title IV, Subtitle A, of the Illegal Immigration 
Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009, as 
amended (8 U.S.C. § 1324a note). Authority for use of the E-Verify program by Federal 
contractors and subcontractors covered by the terms of Subpart 22.18, "Employment Eligibility 
Verification", of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) (hereinafter referred to in this MOU as 
a "Federal contractor") to verify the employment eligibility of certain employees working on 
Federal contracts is also found in Subpart 22.18 and in Executive Order 12989, as amended. 

ARTICLE II 

FUNC'TIONS TO BE PERFORMED 

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SSA 

1. SSA agrees to provide the Employer with available information that allows the Employer 
to confirm the accuracy of Social Security Numbers provided by all employees verified under 
this MOU and the employment authorization of U.S. citizens. 

2. SSA agrees to provide to the Employer appropriate assistance with operational 
problems that may arise during the Employer's participation in the E-Verify program. SSA 
agrees to provide the Employer with names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers of SSA 
representatives to be contacted during the E-Verify process. 

3. SSA agrees to safeguard the information provided by the Employer through the E-Verify 
program procedures, and to limit access to such information, as is appropriate by law, to 
individuals responsible for the verification of Social Security Numbers and for evaluation of the 
E-Verify program or such other persons or entities who may be authorized by SSA as governed 
by the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. § 552a), the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)), and SSA 
regulations (20 CFR Part 401). 



Company ID Number: 190916 

To be accepted as a participant in E-Verify, you should only sign the Employer's Section 
of the signature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 888-464-4218. 

Employer APAC-Missouri, lnc. 

Shawn Riley 
Name (Please Type or Pr~n'r) Title 

E/ectropsically:signed 021%7!20Q9 
Signature Bate 

Department of Homeland Security -Verification Division 

USCIS Verification Division 
Name (Please Type 01-Print) Title 

E~ecbronica/lySigned 0211712009 
Signature Date 



STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS 


Each bidder for .the work included in the specifications and plans and the Contract Documents shall 
submit with their bid the data requested in the following schedule of information. This data must be 
included in and made a part of each bid document and be contained in the sealed envelope. Failure to 
comply with this instruction may be regarded as justification for rejecting the Contractor's proposal. 

1. 	 Name of Bidder: PYRL-f i 5 fD f la  
2. 	 Business Address: 1 6 /?chvg~~Y/e kd 
3. 	 When Organized: 

4. 	 When Incorporated: 

5. 	 If not incorporated, state type of business and provide your federal tax identification number: 

6. 	 Number of years engaged in contracting business under present firm name: 

7. 	 If you have done business under a different name, please give name and location: 

Lm+a/ 	 6 /vlc /O C Q ~ M  

8. 	 Percent of work done by own staff: @% 
9. 	 Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to your company? If so, where and 

why?: 
V 

10. 	 Have you ever defaulted on a contract? 4' 8 
11. 	 List of contracts completed within the last four years, including value of each: /"hY 

LDB+/~&S rmr.id qfiM'$04- ' / t ~ # $ d f i  	

, 

-

12. 	 List of projects cur:en;y in progress: & B 6 La&CP Q Y M ~ ~  

* Attach additional sheets as necessary * 

STATEMENT OF  BIDDER'S 
QUALIFICATIONS 



ANTI-COLLUSION STATEMENT 

STATE OF MlSSOLlRl 

G h n  , being first duly sworn, deposes and 

says that he is 
(Title of Person Signing) 

of 
(Name of Bidder) 

that all statements made and facts set out in the proposal for the above project are true and correct; 
and the bidder (person, firm, association, or corporation making said bid) has not, either directly or 
indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in 
restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with said bid or any contract which may result from 
its acceptance. 

Affiant further certifies that bidder is not financially interested in, or financially affiliated with, any other 
bidder for the abo 

BY 

Sworn to before me this I2 day-of J ~ ~ & fl3,20  
-

A e J - 

Notary ~ u d l i c  

My Commission Expires ~ - I P - I ~  

~ o w yPUMIC- Notary Seal 
State of ML.nsoud 
County of Audrdn 

My bmrnlsslm Explrss May 18,2017 

ANTI-COLLUSION STATEMENT 



SIGNATURE AND IDENTITY OF BIDDER 


The undersigned states .that the correct LEGAL NAME and ADDRESS of (1) the individual Bidder, (2) 
each partner or joint venture (whether individuals or corporations, and whether doing business under 
fictitious name), or (3) the corporation (with the state in which it is incorporated) are shown below; that 
(if not signing with the intention of binding himself to become the responsible and sole Contractor) he is 
the agent of, and duly authorized in writing to sign for the Bidder or Bidders; and that he is signing and 
executing this (as indicated in the proper spaces below) as the proposal of a: 

( ) sole individual ( ) partnership ( ) joint venture 

34: corporation, incorporated under laws of the state of 0e\o\rQrc 

Dated ?/& ,20 fi 
Name of individual, all partners, or joint 

venturers: Address of each: 


Address of principal place of business in 
doing business under the name of: Missouri: 

(If using a fictitious name, show this name above in addition to l e g a w e s . )  
R 

AP X - 435d&fi* 
(If a corporation - show its name above) 

(Title) 

NOTE: If the Bidder is doing business under a FICTITIOUS NAME, the Proposal shall be executed in 
.the legal name of the individual, partners, joint venturers, or corporation, with the legal address shown, 
and the REGISTRATION OF FIC-I-ITIOUS NAME filed with the Secretary of State, as required by 
Section 417.200 to 417.230, RS Mo. shall be attached. If the Bidder is a CORPORATION NOT 
ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF MISSOLIRI, it shall procure a CERI-IFICATE OF AUTHORITY 
TO DO BUSINESS IN MISSOURI, as required by Section 351.570 and following, RS Mo. A 
CERTIFIED COPY of such Registration of Fictitious Name or Certificate of Authority to do Business in 
Missouri shall be filed with the Engineer. 

SIGNATURE A N D  IDENTITY 
OF BIDDER 



BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

(Complete and fill out all parts applicable, and strike out all parts not applicable.) 

State of f l tq.m~/, .  
County of e 
Onthis // dayof ~F~feM/ei- , 20 1 3  
before me appeared &hfl to me personally known, who, ~~~ 
being by me first duly sworn, did say that he? executed the foregoing Proposal with full knowledge 
and understanding of all its terms and provisions and of the plans and specifications; that the 
correct legal name and address of the Bidder (including those of all partners of joint ventures if fully 
and correctly set out above; .that all statements made therein by or for the Bidder are true; and 

(if a sole individual) acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed. 

(if a partnership or joint venture) acknowledged that his executed same, with written authority from, 
and as the free act and deed of, all said partners or joint ventures. 

(if a corporation) that he is the 

President or other agent 


of ;that the above Proposal was signed and sealed 
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and he acknowledged said 
proposal to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

Witness my hand and seal at , t o the day and year first above written. 

(SEAL) Notary Public 

Notnry P~bl lc- ~otery  
S t ~ t 801 Mlmur l  

CounIy of Audrdn 

MYCommission expires 5 - 1  , 

BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 

AIA Document A310 

Bid Bond 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we APAC-MISSOLIRI, INC. 

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and FEDERAL INSLIRANCE COMPANY 

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of INDIANA 
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 
801 E WALNUT, ROOM 315 
COLUNIBIA, MO 65201 

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of FIVE PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID 
Dollars (5%), 

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our 
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for ANDREW SAPP ROAD AND OLD MILL CREEK ROAD BRIDGE 
REPAIRS 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract 
with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the 
bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for 
the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the 
Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference 
not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the 
Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation 
shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 

Signed and sealed this 12 day of SEPTEMBER, 2013. 

APAC-MISSOURI, INC. 
(Seal) 

B(Wifness) 

(Seal) 

&itness) 
n A Pasley 

dP 
(Title) ~$orne~-ln- act 

AIA DOCUMENTA310 BID BOND AIA @ FEBRUARY 1970 ED THE AMERICAN 
INSTITUTEOFARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W.,WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 1 



SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF MISSOUFU 1 
COUNTY OF BOONE I SS 

On this 12 day of SEPTEMBER, 2013, before me personally came JOHN A 
PASLEY to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is 
an Attorney-In-Fact of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY the corporation 
described in and which executed the within instrument; that he knows the corporate 
seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the within instrument is such 
corporate seal, and that he signed the said instrument and affixed the said seal as 
Attorney-In-Fact of the Board of Directors of said corporation and by authority of 
this office under the Standing Resolutions thereof. 

d ~ o i a r yPublic -

SHE U Y  R. SANDERS 
N a t a r y  PuMlc - Notary Seal 

Sate of Mlssourl 
County of Audraln 

My-mlsslon-~ay 18.2~17 
mkbn #1379189;3 



- - 

@ Chubb POWER Federal Insurance Company Attn: Surety Department 
surety Vigilant Insurance Company 15 Mountain View Road 

CHUEE 	 AlTORNEY Pacific Indemnity Company Warren, NJ 07059 

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, WGllANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and 

PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wixonsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint David 6. Anderson, Michael J. Eshleman, Chad 

A. Girard, David J. Guillaume, Conrad E. Hake, John A. Pasley, Bryan J. Pope and Shawn A. Riley of Columbia,
Missouri---.-.-.--- ------- --.--------. -.----------.----------- ----------------- -.-- --.------------.--------
each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf 

as surety thereon or otherwise, bid bonds and bid undertakings not to exceed $1,000.000.00 (One million United States Dollars) given or executed in the course of 

business (but not to include any instruments amending or altering the same, nor consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or 

obligations on behalf of APAC -Missouri, I ~ c . 
as principal in connection with bids, proposals or contracts to or with the United States of America, any State or 

political SLIbd~ision thereof or any person, firm or corporation. And the execution of such bid bonds or bid obligations by such Attorney- in- Fact in the Companys 

name and on its behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, under its corporate seal, in pursuance of the authority hereby conferred shall, upon delivery thereof, be valid and 

binding upon the Company. 


In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VlGllANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each execuled and 

attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 14th day of September, 2009. 


STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

SS. 

County of Somerset 

o n  this 14th day of September, 2009 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me know to be 

Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which 

executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL 

INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to 

the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of 

Attomey as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Nonis. Jr.. and knows him to be Vice President of said 

Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subsclibed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Nonis. Jr., and was thereto 

subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence. 


m E N6.BRAllt 

~ - , - d N m J m y 


No.2321W 
CamJrrkn Oct 25,2014 

CERTIFICATION 

Extract fmm the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VlGllANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY: 

'All powers of attomey for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by 

the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective 

designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman. Presidenl, any Vice 

Presidenl, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attomey or to 

any cerlificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other 

wrilings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon 

the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to 

any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." 


I. Kenneth C. Wendel. Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the 

'Companies') do hereby certify that 


(i) 	 the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct, 
(ii) 	 the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District 


of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the 

U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward 

Island; and 


(iii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, corred and in full force and effect. 

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this 1 L I@&ber, 2613 


M E  E V E N  YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CtAIM, VERIFY THE AUMENFICTTY OF THIS BOND OR N O T I N  US OF ANY OTHER MATIER, PLEASE 
ONTACT US AT ADDRESS U m D  ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656 e-mail: surety@ chubb.com 

Form 15-10- 01548-U (Rev. 10- 02) CORP CONSENT 



BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 
Request for 6id $:36-12SEP13 

Andrew Sapp Rd. & Old Mill Creek Rd. Bridge Repairs 

ADDENDUM #I- Issued September 10,2013 

This addendum is issued in accordance with the Request for Bid Project Plans and/or Details 
and is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the Request for Bid Documents. Offerors 
are reminded that receipt of this addendum SHOULD be acknowledged and submitted with 
Offeror's Response Form. 

Specifications and Plans for the above noted Request for Bid and the work covered thereby are 
herein modified as follows, and except as set forth herein, othetwise remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect: 

1. 	 Excavated materials may be wasted on site. This material shall be spread evenly 
around site (not piled), covered with minimum of 4" of top soil, seeded, and mulched. No 
additional payment will be made for stabilization of relocated excavated material 

2. 	 At the Contractor's discretion, the Mechanically Stabilized Fill (MSF) system may be stair 
stepped at approximately a 1:1 slope on the end opposite the bridge abutment. This 
means that the bottom course of a 7.5' deep MSF may be shorted by 7.5' from that 
which would have been required with a vertical excavation. Each subsequent course 
shall be evenly lengthened to reach the planned length for the top course. 

Approved: 

RFB #: 36-1 2SEP13 1 	 911 0113 




OFFEROR has examined copy of Addendum #1 to Request for Bid # 36-12SEP13, Andrew 
Sapp Rd. & Old Mill Creek Rd. Bridge Repairs, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged: 

Company Name: APRC-f l - L ~ s o u f i  

Address: \591 P~-+AL~S,)i l r  ir4 
cy.IYx~b;~.A[) 

Phone Number: 573 -qL\7 - i3 386 FaxNumber: b 7 3 - 7 ~ 2 ~ ~ ~ 2  

Authorized Representative Signature: , ate: 9/ /y15 
Authorized Representative Printed Name: B r i t  ~feikeme'ler 

RFB #: 36-12SEP13 2 9110113 

















































































































































































































































































































































